

ITEM SUMMARY

MEETING DATE: June 05, 2023

FROM: Brian Fuller, Fire Chief, Fire Rescue

SUBJECT: Resolution 2023-22 – FY2022-2023 Interlocal Agreement between Palm

Beach County and the City of Greenacres for the Full Reimbursement of

Emergency Medical Services Grant

BACKGROUND

The State Department of Health provides grant funds to counties to improve and expand prehospital Emergency Medical Services (EMS) in their county and encourages each county to assess countywide needs. Palm Beach County, through the EMS Advisory Council, has established a process for providing licensed emergency medical providers with state trust funds based on the established priorities. The City has been approved for grant funding and will utilize this grant to purchase Medical Patient Care Reporting (MPCR) tablets and associated supplies.

ANALYSIS

The Interlocal Agreement between Palm Beach County and the City of Greenacres provides for the city to be fully reimbursed by the County in the amount of \$15,562.74 for the purchase of QCPR Resuscitation Training Kit. The Fire Rescue Department will submit for reimbursement under the terms and conditions of the EMS County Grant and this Interlocal Agreement.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Interlocal Agreement between Palm Beach County and the City of Greenacres is 100% reimbursed in the amount of \$15,562.74. This project was included in the FY 2023 Capital Improvement Program.

LEGAL

The resolution has been prepared in accordance with City Code requirements.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Approval of the FY 2023 Palm Beach County Interlocal EMS Agreement through the adoption of Resolution 2023-22.